● Baseline Scenario: Serves as a reference, assuming the continuation of current policies and revenue streams.

● Enhanced GST Scenario: Tests the impact of increasing the GST to 22% while keeping other parameters unchanged, demonstrating the

revenue potential from consumption tax adjustments.

● Mixed Model I: Retains the 18% GST while boosting property tax in urban regions by 20% and slightly increasing excise levies. This model

focuses on harnessing the untapped revenue potential from densely populated urban settings.

● Mixed Model II: Implements a moderate GST increase (to 20%), combined with a 15% property tax boost across both urban and semi-urban

regions, along with an 8% hike in excise and environmental levies. This scenario represents a balanced approach to diversifying revenue

sources.

6.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Because real-world outcomes depend on several variables—such as consumer behaviour, economic growth, and administrative efficiency—we conducted

sensitivity analyses on crucial parameters to test the robustness of our simulation. For example, consider the impact of small variations in the GST rate:

GST Parameter Variation Adjusted GST Rate (%) Projected Revenue (Billion INR)

Base (Enhanced GST) 22 9,200

Lower Bound (-5%) 20.9

8,800

Upper Bound (+5%) 23.1 9,600

Similarly, variations in property tax adjustments and excise levies were run to determine threshold effects. These analyses reveal that even a 1–2% change

in either parameter can result in revenue fluctuations of several hundred billion INR, emphasizing the need for precise calibration and robust administrative

measures.

6.5 Discussion of Key Findings

The simulation results reveal several critical insights:

1. Diversification is Key: A mixed approach (as seen in Mixed Model II) consistently produces the highest revenue projections—up to 10,500

billion INR. This confirms that relying on a combination of moderate GST increases, widespread property tax reforms, and incremental excise